2020 Top 100
Hospice Providers

National Agency Owner National
Rank Market Share
1 VITAS® HEALTHCARE 4.42%
2 KINDRED HEALTHCARE 4.26%
3 AMEDISYS, INC 2.88%
4 HCR MANORCARE 2.16%
5 SEASONS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE 1.62%
6 COMPASSUS™ 0.93%
7 CHAPTERS HEALTH® SYSTEM 0.82%
8 HOSPICE OF THE VALLEY 0.73%
9 CROSSROADS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE 0.62%
10 TRUSTBRIDGE, INC 0.61%
11 PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES 0.61%
12 KAISER PERMANENTE® 0.54%
13 TIDEWELL HOSPICE 0.53%
14 GOLDEN LIVING ASERACARE HOSPICE 0.50%
15 LHC GROUP 0.49%
16 BRISTOL HOSPICE 0.47%
17 CORNERSTONE HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE 0.46%
18 HEART TO HEART HOSPICE 0.45%
19 EMPATH HEALTH 0.45%
20 JOURNEYCARE® 0.44%
21 HOSPARUS HEALTH® 0.43%
22 ELARA CARING 0.43%
23 COMMUNITY HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE® 0.41%
24 HOSPICE ADVANTAGE 0.37%
25 CAPITOL HOSPICE 0.37%
26 ST CROIX® HOSPICE 0.34%
27 HOSPICE OF THE BLUEGRASS, INC 0.33%
28 SUTTER HEALTH 0.33%
29 HOPE HEALTHCARE 0.32%
® I_ . N 1Ce
6 EXISINEXIS Health Care

RISK SOLUTIONS


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

National National

Agency Owner

Rank Market Share
30 CARIS HEALTHCARE 0.32%
31 VISITING NURSE SERVICE OF NEW YORK HOSPICE 0.32%
32 GILCHRIST HOSPICE CARE 0.31%
33 HOSPICE OF DAYTON, INC 0.31%
34 UNITED HOSPICE 0.30%
35 COMMUNITY HOME CARE & HOSPICE 0.29%
36 HOSPICE OF THE WESTERN RESERVE 0.29%
37 SOLAMOR HOSPICE 0.28%
38 HOSPICE OF THE NORTH SHORE 0.28%
39 HOSPICE OF CINCINNATI 0.27%
40 HARBOR HOSPICE 0.26%
41 ENCOMPASS HEALTH 0.25%
42 HARBOR LIGHT HOSPICE 0.25%
43 FRANCISCAN HOSPICE 0.24%
44 INTERIM HEALTHCARE 0.24%
45 GRACE HOSPICE 0.23%
46 ALLINA HEALTH 0.23%
47 BAYADA® HOME HEALTH CARE 0.23%
48 NATHAN ADELSON HOSPICE 0.23%
49 HAVEN HOSPICE 0.23%
50 OPTIMAL HOSPICE CARE 0.23%
51 HOME & HOSPICE CARE OF RHODE ISLAND 0.22%
52 HOSPICE OF WAKE COUNTY, INC 0.22%
53 HOSPICE CARE NETWORK 0.22%
54 GOOD SHEPHERD HOSPICE (FL) 0.22%
55 COVENANT CARE 0.21%
56 HOSPICE OF MICHIGAN 0.21%
57 HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE CHARLOTTE REGION 0.21%
58 ALACARE HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE 0.21%
59 ARKANSAS HOSPICE 0.21%
60 CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST 0.21%
61 AGRACE HOSPICECARE 0.21%
62 MSA 0.21%
63 THE COMMUNITY HOSPICE 0.21%
64 ASCENSION HEALTH 0.20%
65 AMERICAN HOSPICE 0.20%
66 SILVERADO HOSPICE 0.20%

= 0 M M ®
@ LexisNexis Health Care

RISK SOLUTIONS


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

National National

Agency Owner

Rank Market Share
67 ALIVE HOSPICE, INC 0.20%
68 HOSPICE LANCASTER COUNTY 0.19%
69 MCLAREN VISITING NURSE & HOSPICE 0.19%
70 HOME NURSING AGENCY 0.19%
71 HOSPICE OF MARION COUNTY 0.19%
72 COMFORT CARE HOSPICE 0.19%
73 HOSPICE OF CHATTANOOGA, INC 0.18%
74 CELTIC 0.18%
75 SAMARITAN HOSPICE 0.18%
76 GOOD SHEPHERD HOSPICE (NY) 0.18%
77 EVERGREEN HOME HEALTH SERVICES 0.18%
78 TRINITY HOME HEALTH 0.18%
79 HOSPICE BUFFALO INC 0.18%
80 CARE ALTERNATIVES 0.18%
81 ADVOCATE HOME HEALTH CARE (IL) 0.18%
82 HALIFAX HEALTH 0.18%
83 SUNCREST HOME HEALTH AND HOSPICE 0.18%
84 VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF WISCONSIN 0.17%
85 BJC HOME CARE 0.17%
86 THE DENVER HOSPICE 0.17%
87 MAYO HEALTH SYSTEM 0.17%
88 MERIDIAN HOME CARE 0.17%
89 LIFETIMECARE HOME HEALTH CARE & HOSPICE 0.17%
90 LOWER CAPE FEAR HOSPICE 0.17%
91 OHIO HEALTH 0.16%
92 AGAPE SENIOR 0.16%
93 GULFSIDE REGIONAL HOSPICE 0.16%
94 HOSPICE OF THE CHESAPEAKE 0.16%
95 CALVARY® HOSPITAL CHHA 0.16%
9% ADVENTHEALTH 0.16%
97 CATHOLIC HOSPICE 0.16%
98 HOSPICE BY THE BAY 0.15%
99 MERCY HEALTH 0.15%
100 KANSAS CITY HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE 0.15%

= 0 M M ®
@ LexisNexis Health Care

RISK SOLUTIONS


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

An annual listing of the leading U.S. hospice providers based
on de-identified medical claims and patient volume data from the
industry-leading LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims database.

To learn more about
LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims based solutions,
call 866.396.7703 or visit risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

6@ LexisNexis- Health Care
RISK SOLUTIONS

About LexisNexis® Risk Solutions

LexisNexis Risk Solutions harnesses the power of data and advanced analytics to provide insights that help businesses and governmental
entities reduce risk and improve decisions to benefit people around the globe. We provide data and technology solutions for a wide range
of industries including insurance, financial services, healthcare and government. Headquartered in metro Atlanta, Georgia, we have offices
throughout the world and are part of RELX (LSE: REL/NYSE: RELX), a global provider of information-based analytics and decision tools for
professional and business customers. For more information, please visit www.risk.lexisnexis.com and www.relx.com.

Our healthcare solutions combine proprietary analytics, science and technology with the industry’s leading sources of provider, member,
claims and public records information to improve cost savings, health outcomes, data quality and compliance and minimize exposure to
fraud, waste and abuse.

* Compassionate Care Hospice joined the Amedisys family in February 2019.

Market share is calculated as the % of total hospice provider claims in a given geography that go to those hospice providers. These are the shares of all hospice
provider claims nationally, not for any limited region/geography.

MarketView provided by LexisNexis is not provided by “consumer reporting agencies” as that term is defined in the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. § 1681,

et seq.) (“FCRA”) and does not constitute a “consumer report” as that term is defined in the FCRA. MarketView may not be used in whole or in part as a factor in
determining eligibility for credit, insurance, or employment or for any other eligibility purpose that would qualify it as a consumer report under the FCRA. Due to
the nature and origin of public record information, the public records and commercially available data sources used in reports may contain errors. Source data is
sometimes reported or entered inaccurately, processed poorly or incorrectly, and is generally not free from defect. This product or service aggregates and reports
data, as provided by the public records and commercially available data sources, and is not the source of the data, nor is it a comprehensive compilation of the
data. Before relying on any data, it should be independently verified.

LexisNexis and the Knowledge Burst logo are registered trademarks of RELX Inc. Other products and services may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective companies. Copyright © 2021 LexisNexis Risk Solutions. NXR14769-00-0121-EN-US


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview
risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

2020 Top 100
Home Healthcare Providers

National Asency Owner National
Rank gency Market Share
1 KINDRED HEALTHCARE 5.97%
2 AMEDISYS, INC 5.04%
3 LHC GROUP, INC 4.43%
4 ENCOMPASS™ HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE 3.92%
5 ACCENTCARE 1.66%
6 BAYADA® HOME HEALTH CARE 1.38%
7 BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING SOLUTIONS 1.24%
8 ELARA CARING 1.05%
9 INTERIM HEALTHCARE® 0.96%
10 TRINITY HEALTH AT HOME 0.94%
11 VISITING NURSE SERVICE OF NEW YORK 0.60%
12 SUTTER HEALTH 0.50%
13 INTREPID USA 0.45%
14 RESIDENTIAL HEALTHCARE GROUP 0.45%
15 PARTNERS 0.44%
16 TRILOGY HOME HEALTHCARE 0.43%
17 CATHOLIC HEALTH SERVICES OF LONG ISLAND 0.42%
18 MSA 0.38%
19 VNA HEALTH GROUP 0.37%
20 NORTH SHORE LIJ HOME CARE NETWORK 0.36%
21 CARTER HEALTHCARE 0.34%
22 AMERICAN NURSING CARE 0.34%
23 WELL CARE HEALTH 0.28%
24 ANGMAR 0.28%
25 ADVANCED HOME CARE 0.28%
26 ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE (IL) 0.28%
27 ATRIUS HEALTH 0.28%
28 HOLY REDEEMER 0.25%
29 ASCENSION HEALTH 0.25%
® I_ . N 1Ce
6 EXISINEXIS Health Care

RISK SOLUTIONS


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

National

Rank

Agency Owner

National
Market Share

30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH

PROVIDENCE HOME HEALTH
PENN MEDICINE
NHC
EVOLUTION HEALTH
ATLANTIC HEALTH SYSTEM
ADVENTIST HEALTH HOME CARE
CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES
HCR-MANORCARE
DOCTORS CHOICE HOME CARE, INC
LIBERTY
MISSION HEALTHCARE
HARTFORD HEALTHCARE AT HOME
AURORA HEALTH CARE
FAMILY HOME HEALTH SERVICES
MEDSTAR VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION
UPMC
SENTARA HOME CARE SERVICES
PRUITTHEALTH
SSM HEALTH
CAPE CODE HEALTHCARE
VNA OF WESTERN NY
VNA OF MD
PINNACLE HOME CARE
COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS
WELLFORCE
MAIN LINE HEALTH
LAHEY HEALTH AT HOME
OSF HEALTHCARE
CHRISTIANACARE™
VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM
BROOKS REHABILITATION
BAYCARE
THE CARPENTER HEALTH NETWORK
ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS HOMECARE, LLC
AT HOME CARE
ADVENTIST HEALTHCARE

0.25%
0.24%
0.23%
0.23%
0.23%
0.23%
0.23%
0.22%
0.22%
0.21%
0.21%
0.21%
0.21%
0.21%
0.21%
0.20%
0.20%
0.20%
0.19%
0.19%
0.19%
0.19%
0.18%
0.17%
0.17%
0.17%
0.17%
0.17%
0.16%
0.16%
0.16%
0.15%
0.15%
0.15%
0.15%
0.15%
0.14%

@‘“’ L exisNexis:

RISK SOLUTIONS

Health Care



risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

National National

Agency Owner

Rank Market Share
67 VNS IN WESTCHESTER 0.14%
68 MERCY HEALTH 0.14%
69 REVIVAL HOME HEALTH CARE 0.14%
70 U of L HEALTH 0.14%
71 LIFEBRIDGE HEALTH 0.14%
72 OHIO HEALTH 0.14%
73 ACTIVA HOME HEALTH 0.14%
74 ALLINA HEALTH 0.13%
75 INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE 0.13%
76 SANFORD HEALTH 0.13%
77 CONCIERGE HOME CARE 0.13%
78 BJC HEALTHCARE 0.13%
79 HENRY FORD HEALTH SYSTEM 0.13%
80 FIDELITY HEALTH CARE 0.13%
81 SOUTH SHORE HEALTH 0.13%
82 FAIRVIEW 0.12%
83 ANGELS CARE HOME HEALTH 0.12%
84 EVERGREEN HEALTH 0.12%
85 MAYS HOMECARE 0.12%
86 JOHNS HOPKINS MEDICINE 0.12%
87 PERSONAL TOUCH 0.12%
88 CLEVELAND CLINIC 0.12%
89 NORTH MISSISSIPPI HEALTH SERVICES 0.12%
90 AMERICARE 0.12%
91 UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 0.12%
92 CENTRAL COAST HOME HEALTH, INC 0.11%
93 ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM HOME HEALTH AGENCY 0.11%
94 AT HOME HEALTHCARE 0.11%
95 BEAUMONT 0.11%
9% SOUTHEASTERN HOME HEALTH SERVICES 0.11%
97 NORTHWELL HEALTH 0.11%
98 OHIOANS HOME HEALTHCARE 0.11%
99 SOUTHCOAST HEALTH 0.11%
100 UNITYPOINT HEALTH 0.11%

= 0 M M ®
@ LexisNexis Health Care

RISK SOLUTIONS


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

An annual listing of the leading U.S. home healthcare providers based
on de-identified medical claims and patient volume data from the
industry-leading LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims database.

To learn more about
LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims based solutions,
call 866.396.7703 or visit risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

ﬁa L exisNexis: Health Care
RISK SOLUTIONS

About LexisNexis® Risk Solutions

LexisNexis Risk Solutions harnesses the power of data and advanced analytics to provide insights that help businesses and governmental
entities reduce risk and improve decisions to benefit people around the globe. We provide data and technology solutions for a wide range
of industries including insurance, financial services, healthcare and government. Headquartered in metro Atlanta, Georgia, we have offices
throughout the world and are part of RELX (LSE: REL/NYSE: RELX), a global provider of information-based analytics and decision tools for
professional and business customers. For more information, please visit www.risk.lexisnexis.com and www.relx.com.

Our healthcare solutions combine proprietary analytics, science and technology with the industry’s leading sources of provider, member,
claims and public records information to improve cost savings, health outcomes, data quality and compliance and minimize exposure to
fraud, waste and abuse.

Market share is calculated as the % of total home healthcare provider claims in a given geography that go to those home healthcare providers. These are the shares
of all home healthcare provider claims nationally, not for any limited region/geography.

MarketView provided by LexisNexis is not provided by “consumer reporting agencies” as that term is defined in the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. § 1681,

et seq.) (“FCRA”) and does not constitute a “consumer report” as that term is defined in the FCRA. MarketView may not be used in whole or in part as a factor in
determining eligibility for credit, insurance, or employment or for any other eligibility purpose that would qualify it as a consumer report under the FCRA. Due to
the nature and origin of public record information, the public records and commercially available data sources used in reports may contain errors. Source data is
sometimes reported or entered inaccurately, processed poorly or incorrectly, and is generally not free from defect. This product or service aggregates and reports
data, as provided by the public records and commercially available data sources, and is not the source of the data, nor is it a comprehensive compilation of the
data. Before relying on any data, it should be independently verified.

LexisNexis and the Knowledge Burst logo are registered trademarks of RELX Inc. Other products and services may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective companies. Copyright © 2021 LexisNexis Risk Solutions. NXR14770-00-0121-EN-US


risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview
risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview

