# 2020 Top 100 Hospice Providers

National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
1	VITAS® HEALTHCARE	4.42%
2	KINDRED HEALTHCARE	4.26%
3	AMEDISYS, INC	2.88%
4	HCR MANORCARE	2.16%
5	SEASONS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE	1.62%
6	COMPASSUS™	0.93%
7	CHAPTERS HEALTH® SYSTEM	0.82%
8	HOSPICE OF THE VALLEY	0.73%
9	CROSSROADS HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE	0.62%
10	TRUSTBRIDGE, INC	0.61%
11	PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES	0.61%
12	KAISER PERMANENTE®	0.54%
13	TIDEWELL HOSPICE	0.53%
14	GOLDEN LIVING ASERACARE HOSPICE	0.50%
15	LHC GROUP	0.49%
16	BRISTOL HOSPICE	0.47%
17	CORNERSTONE HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE	0.46%
18	HEART TO HEART HOSPICE	0.45%
19	EMPATH HEALTH	0.45%
20	JOURNEYCARE®	0.44%
21	HOSPARUS HEALTH®	0.43%
22	ELARA CARING	0.43%
23	COMMUNITY HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE®	0.41%
24	HOSPICE ADVANTAGE	0.37%
25	CAPITOL HOSPICE	0.37%
26	ST CROIX® HOSPICE	0.34%
27	HOSPICE OF THE BLUEGRASS, INC	0.33%
28	SUTTER HEALTH	0.33%
29	HOPE HEALTHCARE	0.32%



National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
30	CARIS HEALTHCARE	0.32%
31	VISITING NURSE SERVICE OF NEW YORK HOSPICE	0.32%
32	GILCHRIST HOSPICE CARE	0.31%
33	HOSPICE OF DAYTON, INC	0.31%
34	UNITED HOSPICE	0.30%
35	COMMUNITY HOME CARE & HOSPICE	0.29%
36	HOSPICE OF THE WESTERN RESERVE	0.29%
37	SOLAMOR HOSPICE	0.28%
38	HOSPICE OF THE NORTH SHORE	0.28%
39	HOSPICE OF CINCINNATI	0.27%
40	HARBOR HOSPICE	0.26%
41	ENCOMPASS HEALTH	0.25%
42	HARBOR LIGHT HOSPICE	0.25%
43	FRANCISCAN HOSPICE	0.24%
44	INTERIM HEALTHCARE	0.24%
45	GRACE HOSPICE	0.23%
46	ALLINA HEALTH	0.23%
47	BAYADA® HOME HEALTH CARE	0.23%
48	NATHAN ADELSON HOSPICE	0.23%
49	HAVEN HOSPICE	0.23%
50	OPTIMAL HOSPICE CARE	0.23%
51	HOME & HOSPICE CARE OF RHODE ISLAND	0.22%
52	HOSPICE OF WAKE COUNTY, INC	0.22%
53	HOSPICE CARE NETWORK	0.22%
54	GOOD SHEPHERD HOSPICE (FL)	0.22%
55	COVENANT CARE	0.21%
56	HOSPICE OF MICHIGAN	0.21%
57	HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE CHARLOTTE REGION	0.21%
58	ALACARE HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE	0.21%
59	ARKANSAS HOSPICE	0.21%
60	CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST	0.21%
61	AGRACE HOSPICECARE	0.21%
62	MSA	0.21%
63	THE COMMUNITY HOSPICE	0.21%
64	ASCENSION HEALTH	0.20%
65	AMERICAN HOSPICE	0.20%
66	SILVERADO HOSPICE	0.20%



National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
67	ALIVE HOSPICE, INC	0.20%
68	HOSPICE LANCASTER COUNTY	0.19%
69	MCLAREN VISITING NURSE & HOSPICE	0.19%
70	HOME NURSING AGENCY	0.19%
71	HOSPICE OF MARION COUNTY	0.19%
72	COMFORT CARE HOSPICE	0.19%
73	HOSPICE OF CHATTANOOGA, INC	0.18%
74	CELTIC	0.18%
75	SAMARITAN HOSPICE	0.18%
76	GOOD SHEPHERD HOSPICE (NY)	0.18%
77	EVERGREEN HOME HEALTH SERVICES	0.18%
78	TRINITY HOME HEALTH	0.18%
79	HOSPICE BUFFALO INC	0.18%
80	CARE ALTERNATIVES	0.18%
81	ADVOCATE HOME HEALTH CARE (IL)	0.18%
82	HALIFAX HEALTH	0.18%
83	SUNCREST HOME HEALTH AND HOSPICE	0.18%
84	VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF WISCONSIN	0.17%
85	BJC HOME CARE	0.17%
86	THE DENVER HOSPICE	0.17%
87	MAYO HEALTH SYSTEM	0.17%
88	MERIDIAN HOME CARE	0.17%
89	LIFETIMECARE HOME HEALTH CARE & HOSPICE	0.17%
90	LOWER CAPE FEAR HOSPICE	0.17%
91	OHIO HEALTH	0.16%
92	AGAPE SENIOR	0.16%
93	GULFSIDE REGIONAL HOSPICE	0.16%
94	HOSPICE OF THE CHESAPEAKE	0.16%
95	CALVARY® HOSPITAL CHHA	0.16%
96	ADVENTHEALTH	0.16%
97	CATHOLIC HOSPICE	0.16%
98	HOSPICE BY THE BAY	0.15%
99	MERCY HEALTH	0.15%
100	KANSAS CITY HOSPICE & PALLIATIVE CARE	0.15%



An annual listing of the leading U.S. hospice providers based on de-identified medical claims and patient volume data from the industry-leading LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims database.

To learn more about LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims based solutions, call 866.396.7703 or visit risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview



## Health Care

#### About LexisNexis® Risk Solutions

LexisNexis Risk Solutions harnesses the power of data and advanced analytics to provide insights that help businesses and governmental entities reduce risk and improve decisions to benefit people around the globe. We provide data and technology solutions for a wide range of industries including insurance, financial services, healthcare and government. Headquartered in metro Atlanta, Georgia, we have offices throughout the world and are part of RELX (LSE: REL/NYSE: RELX), a global provider of information-based analytics and decision tools for professional and business customers. For more information, please visit www.risk.lexisnexis.com and www.relx.com.

Our healthcare solutions combine proprietary analytics, science and technology with the industry's leading sources of provider, member, claims and public records information to improve cost savings, health outcomes, data quality and compliance and minimize exposure to fraud, waste and abuse.

Market share is calculated as the % of total hospice provider claims in a given geography that go to those hospice providers. These are the shares of all hospice provider claims nationally, not for any limited region/geography.

MarketView provided by LexisNexis is not provided by "consumer reporting agencies" as that term is defined in the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.) ("FCRA") and does not constitute a "consumer report" as that term is defined in the FCRA. MarketView may not be used in whole or in part as a factor in determining eligibility for credit, insurance, or employment or for any other eligibility purpose that would qualify it as a consumer report under the FCRA. Due to the nature and origin of public record information, the public records and commercially available data sources used in reports may contain errors. Source data is sometimes reported or entered inaccurately, processed poorly or incorrectly, and is generally not free from defect. This product or service aggregates and reports data, as provided by the public records and commercially available data sources, and is not the source of the data, nor is it a comprehensive compilation of the data. Before relying on any data, it should be independently verified.

LexisNexis and the Knowledge Burst logo are registered trademarks of RELX Inc. Other products and services may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies. Copyright © 2021 LexisNexis Risk Solutions. NXR14769-00-0121-EN-US

<sup>\*</sup> Compassionate Care Hospice joined the Amedisys family in February 2019.

## 2020 Top 100 Home Healthcare Providers

National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
1	KINDRED HEALTHCARE	5.97%
2	AMEDISYS, INC	5.04%
3	LHC GROUP, INC	4.43%
4	ENCOMPASS™ HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE	3.92%
5	ACCENTCARE	1.66%
6	BAYADA® HOME HEALTH CARE	1.38%
7	BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING SOLUTIONS	1.24%
8	ELARA CARING	1.05%
9	INTERIM HEALTHCARE®	0.96%
10	TRINITY HEALTH AT HOME	0.94%
11	VISITING NURSE SERVICE OF NEW YORK	0.60%
12	SUTTER HEALTH	0.50%
13	INTREPID USA	0.45%
14	RESIDENTIAL HEALTHCARE GROUP	0.45%
15	PARTNERS	0.44%
16	TRILOGY HOME HEALTHCARE	0.43%
17	CATHOLIC HEALTH SERVICES OF LONG ISLAND	0.42%
18	MSA	0.38%
19	VNA HEALTH GROUP	0.37%
20	NORTH SHORE LIJ HOME CARE NETWORK	0.36%
21	CARTER HEALTHCARE	0.34%
22	AMERICAN NURSING CARE	0.34%
23	WELL CARE HEALTH	0.28%
24	ANGMAR	0.28%
25	ADVANCED HOME CARE	0.28%
26	ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE (IL)	0.28%
27	ATRIUS HEALTH	0.28%
28	HOLY REDEEMER	0.25%
29	ASCENSION HEALTH	0.25%



National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
30	HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH	0.25%
31	PROVIDENCE HOME HEALTH	0.24%
32	PENN MEDICINE	0.23%
33	NHC	0.23%
34	EVOLUTION HEALTH	0.23%
35	ATLANTIC HEALTH SYSTEM	0.23%
36	ADVENTIST HEALTH HOME CARE	0.23%
37	CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES	0.22%
38	HCR-MANORCARE	0.22%
39	DOCTORS CHOICE HOME CARE, INC	0.21%
40	LIBERTY	0.21%
41	MISSION HEALTHCARE	0.21%
42	HARTFORD HEALTHCARE AT HOME	0.21%
43	AURORA HEALTH CARE	0.21%
44	FAMILY HOME HEALTH SERVICES	0.21%
45	MEDSTAR VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION	0.20%
46	UPMC	0.20%
47	SENTARA HOME CARE SERVICES	0.20%
48	PRUITTHEALTH	0.19%
49	SSM HEALTH	0.19%
50	CAPE CODE HEALTHCARE	0.19%
51	VNA OF WESTERN NY	0.19%
52	VNA OF MD	0.18%
53	PINNACLE HOME CARE	0.17%
54	COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS	0.17%
55	WELLFORCE	0.17%
56	MAIN LINE HEALTH	0.17%
57	LAHEY HEALTH AT HOME	0.17%
58	OSF HEALTHCARE	0.16%
59	CHRISTIANACARE™	0.16%
60	VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM	0.16%
61	BROOKS REHABILITATION	0.15%
62	BAYCARE	0.15%
63	THE CARPENTER HEALTH NETWORK	0.15%
64	ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS HOMECARE, LLC	0.15%
65	AT HOME CARE	0.15%
66	ADVENTIST HEALTHCARE	0.14%



National Rank	Agency Owner	National Market Share
67	VNS IN WESTCHESTER	0.14%
68	MERCY HEALTH	0.14%
69	REVIVAL HOME HEALTH CARE	0.14%
70	U of L HEALTH	0.14%
71	LIFEBRIDGE HEALTH	0.14%
72	OHIO HEALTH	0.14%
73	ACTIVA HOME HEALTH	0.14%
74	ALLINA HEALTH	0.13%
75	INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE	0.13%
76	SANFORD HEALTH	0.13%
77	CONCIERGE HOME CARE	0.13%
78	BJC HEALTHCARE	0.13%
79	HENRY FORD HEALTH SYSTEM	0.13%
80	FIDELITY HEALTH CARE	0.13%
81	SOUTH SHORE HEALTH	0.13%
82	FAIRVIEW	0.12%
83	ANGELS CARE HOME HEALTH	0.12%
84	EVERGREEN HEALTH	0.12%
85	MAYS HOMECARE	0.12%
86	JOHNS HOPKINS MEDICINE	0.12%
87	PERSONAL TOUCH	0.12%
88	CLEVELAND CLINIC	0.12%
89	NORTH MISSISSIPPI HEALTH SERVICES	0.12%
90	AMERICARE	0.12%
91	UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS	0.12%
92	CENTRAL COAST HOME HEALTH, INC	0.11%
93	ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM HOME HEALTH AGENCY	0.11%
94	AT HOME HEALTHCARE	0.11%
95	BEAUMONT	0.11%
96	SOUTHEASTERN HOME HEALTH SERVICES	0.11%
97	NORTHWELL HEALTH	0.11%
98	OHIOANS HOME HEALTHCARE	0.11%
99	SOUTHCOAST HEALTH	0.11%
100	UNITYPOINT HEALTH	0.11%



An annual listing of the leading U.S. home healthcare providers based on de-identified medical claims and patient volume data from the industry-leading LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims database.

To learn more about LexisNexis® MarketView™ claims based solutions, call 866.396.7703 or visit risk.lexisnexis.com/products/marketview



## Health Care

### **About LexisNexis® Risk Solutions**

LexisNexis Risk Solutions harnesses the power of data and advanced analytics to provide insights that help businesses and governmental entities reduce risk and improve decisions to benefit people around the globe. We provide data and technology solutions for a wide range of industries including insurance, financial services, healthcare and government. Headquartered in metro Atlanta, Georgia, we have offices throughout the world and are part of RELX (LSE: REL/NYSE: RELX), a global provider of information-based analytics and decision tools for professional and business customers. For more information, please visit www.risk.lexisnexis.com and www.relx.com.

Our healthcare solutions combine proprietary analytics, science and technology with the industry's leading sources of provider, member, claims and public records information to improve cost savings, health outcomes, data quality and compliance and minimize exposure to fraud, waste and abuse.

Market share is calculated as the % of total home healthcare provider claims in a given geography that go to those home healthcare providers. These are the shares of all home healthcare provider claims nationally, not for any limited region/geography.

MarketView provided by LexisNexis is not provided by "consumer reporting agencies" as that term is defined in the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.) ("FCRA") and does not constitute a "consumer report" as that term is defined in the FCRA. MarketView may not be used in whole or in part as a factor in determining eligibility for credit, insurance, or employment or for any other eligibility purpose that would qualify it as a consumer report under the FCRA. Due to the nature and origin of public record information, the public records and commercially available data sources used in reports may contain errors. Source data is sometimes reported or entered inaccurately, processed poorly or incorrectly, and is generally not free from defect. This product or service aggregates and reports data, as provided by the public records and commercially available data sources, and is not the source of the data, nor is it a comprehensive compilation of the data. Before relying on any data, it should be independently verified.

LexisNexis and the Knowledge Burst logo are registered trademarks of RELX Inc. Other products and services may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies. Copyright © 2021 LexisNexis Risk Solutions. NXR14770-00-0121-EN-US